NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

35.4 Market risk

 Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the value of a financial asset. The
value of a financial asset may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market
changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments.

i) Interest rate risk:

 Interest rate risk is where the Company is exposed to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of its financial instruments will fluctuate as
a result of changes in market interest rates.

 The Company does not have any variable rate borrowings. There are some investments in fixed rate debt securities measured at fair value
through profit or loss.

 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk from investments held  in debt oriented units of the schemes of the mutual fund it manages. The
exposure of debt oriented fund units to interest rate risk is measured using the sensitivity analysis as follows:

 Exposure

 (` in million)

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025
As at

 March 31, 2024

Investment in mutual fund units (Debt)  3,325.80  2,155.48

Particulars

Impact on profit after tax and equity

March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024

Increase 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)*  24.45  18.15

Decrease 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)*  (24.45)  (18.15)

 *Company has investment in various debt oriented mutual funds which are tracked to different benchmarks.  The sensitivity analysis for these
investments is performed with reference to respective benchmarks. The analysis is based on the assumption of keeping all other variables
constant.

ii) Foreign currency risk:

 The Company does not have any foreign currency exposures in respect of financial assets and financial liabilities as at the balance sheet date that
will result in net currency gains or losses in the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss due to change in foreign currency exchange rates.

[…]

instruments classified as fair value through profit and loss / fair value through other comprehensive income. Price risk arises due to uncertainties
in the prices of the underlying securities in the schemes of the mutual fund which the Company manages and the alternate investment funds. To
manage its price risk arising from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification is done in accordance with the limits set by
the risk management policies of the Company.

 Exposure

 (` in million)

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025
As at

 March 31, 2024

Investment in mutual fund units (equity-oriented)  1,082.49  850.46

Investment in alternate investment fund units  151.08  140.42

Investment in equity instruments  478.65  612.82

Total  1,712.22  1,603.70

 B A N D H A N  A M C  L I M I T E D  |  7 3

BANDHAN AMC LIMITED (formerly known as IDFC Asset Management Company Limited)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

 Sensitivity

 Investment in mutual fund units and alternate investment fund units

 The table summarises the impact of the increase/decrease in NAV of mutual fund units and alternate investment fund units on the Company’s
equity and profit for the year.

(` in million)

Particulars

Impact on profit after tax*

Year ended
March 31, 2025

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Investment in mutual fund units

   - Increase 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps) 7.62  5.85

   - Decrease 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)   (7.62)  (5.85)

Investment in alternate investment fund units

   - Increase 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)  1.55  1.09

   - Decrease 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)  (1.55)  (1.09)

 *Company has investment in various equity oriented mutual funds and alternate investment funds which are tracked to different benchmarks.
The sensitivity analysis  for these investments is performed with reference to respective benchmarks.

 The analysis is based on the assumption keeping all other variables constant.

 Investment in equity instruments

 The majority of the Company’s investments in equity instruments is in Gandhar Oil Refinery (India) Ltd (GORL) and through Bandhan NEO
Equity Portfolio (formerly known IDFC NEO Equity Portfolio) which are publicly traded and are included in the BSE 200 Index. The table below

[…]

Other financial liabilities 13  413.40  -   413.40

Total  764.34  326.70  1,091.04

35.4 Market risk

 Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the value of a financial asset. The
value of a financial asset may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market
changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments.

i) Interest rate risk:

 Interest rate risk is where the Group is exposed to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of its financial instruments will fluctuate as a
result of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group does not have any variable rate borrowings. There are some investments in fixed rate debt securities measured at fair value through
profit or loss.

 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from investments held in debt oriented units of the schemes of the mutual fund it manages. The
exposure of debt oriented fund units to interest rate risk is measured using the sensitivity analysis as follows:

 Exposure

 (` in million)

Particulars As at
 March 31, 2025

As at
 March 31, 2024

Investment in mutual fund units (Debt)  3,325.80  2,155.48

 (` in million)

Particulars As at
 March 31, 2025

As at
 March 31, 2024

Increase 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)*  24.45  18.15

Decrease 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)*  (24.45)  (18.15)

 *Group has investment in various debt oriented mutual funds which are tracked to different benchmarks.  The sensitivity analysis for these
investments is performed with reference to respective benchmarks. The analysis is based on the assumption of keeping all other variables
constant.

ii) Foreign currency risk:

 The Group does not have any foreign currency exposures in respect of financial assets and financial liabilities as at the balance sheet date that
will result in net currency gains or losses in the Statement of Profit and Loss due to change in foreign currency exchange rates.

iii) Price risk:

[…]

The Group is mainly exposed to price risk due to its investment in equity oriented mutual fund units, alternate investment fund units and equity
instruments classified as fair value through profit and loss / fair value through other comprehensive income. Price risk arises due to uncertainties
in the prices of the underlying securities in the schemes of the mutual fund which the Group manages, the alternate investment funds and
venture capital funds. To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification is done in accordance
with the limits set by the risk management policies of the Group.

 Exposure

 (` in million)

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2025
As at

 March 31, 2024

Investment in mutual fund units (equity-oriented)  1,082.49  850.46

Investment in alternate investment fund units  151.08  140.42

Investment in equity instruments  478.65  612.82

Total  1,712.22  1,603.70

 Sensitivity

 Investment in mutual fund units and alternate investment fund units

 The table summarises the impact of the increase/decrease in NAV of mutual fund units and alternate investment fund units on the Group’s equity
and profit for the year.

(` in million)

Particulars

Impact on profit after tax*

Year ended
March 31, 2025

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Investment in mutual fund units

 -  Increase 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)  7.62  5.85

 -  Decrease 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)  (7.62)  (5.85)

Investment in alternate investment fund units

 -  Increase 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)  1.55  1.09

 -  Decrease 100 basis points (bps) (previous year 100 bps)  (1.55)  (1.09)

 *Group has investment in various equity oriented mutual funds and alternate investment funds which are tracked to different benchmarks. The
sensitivity analysis  for these investments is performed with reference to respective benchmarks.

 The analysis is based on the assumption keeping all other variables constant.

 Investment in equity instruments

 The majority of the Group’s  investments in equity instruments is in Gandhar Oil Refinery (India) Ltd (GORL) and through Bandhan NEO Equity
Portfolio (formerly known as IDFC NEO Equity Portfolio) which are publicly traded and are included in the BSE 200 Index. The table below